STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIV EHEARING SYSTEM
MIC «frmﬁx TAX TRIBUNAL

Maty'e Ine.,
Petitioner,

3 MTT Docket No, 436564

City of Grandville, Tribunal Judee Presiding
Respondent. Victoriz 1. Envart

OPINFON AND JUDGMENT

Petitioner, Macy™s Ine., - appeats the ad valorem proparty tax assessment levied by Respondeni,

City of Grandiille, against the real property owned by Petitioner for the 2012 and 2013 tax vears,

A hearing was held on Janvary 30, and 312014, to résolve thevea! pr opeiry dispute. Bllen G

Berkshire, attorney at Verros, Lafikis & Berlohi e, . appeared on belalf of Petitioner.

Deborah Ondersmaand Adam B rady, attornevs af Varsmm Lav, appeared on behall of

Responderi. Jaseph M é\um_ MAL was Petitioner’ s valuation winess. Laureen Birdsall,
MMAO (IV) Assessor, appeared for Respondent, Jumana Judsh, MAL wats Respondent’s

valuglion wimess,

AUMMARY OF JUDGMENT

eantengons and the Tribunal's findings of the subjecr 5 2037 2md 2013

Frue Cash Values CTOV) Starg Egqual ized Values (“SEVY) and Taxabie Vialues TV fre s

forth below:



MTT Docket No. 436564 Final Opindon and Judgment

Vatoes as determined by the parties are:

Pareel No, 41-17-20-151-013 _
|| Pettioner | | | Respondent
Neaw | TCV SEY :T“ TTeN
| 20121 §5.630.0007| $2,625.600 | 59625000 $9,046.400 23,200 | $4.203 00
20131 §5.650.0007 $2.825.000 psmou $9,046,400 lbimf,f‘i,:(ﬁ.? $4.523.200

Respondent’s revised values per Judel’s appraisal are:

P(ﬂbﬂ?j No, 41-17-29-151 013

T *etitioner ' Respondent
Year TV, ' TV TCV 1 SRV Ty
20 > $2.825.000 | $2.825 000 | $16,000,000 | $8.000:000 | 54375 7 3
‘%2,333.0! (l $2,825.000 \,,} ,GOL:_,OQQ 85, NOO 000 |1 ‘éa i 523200 |

The Tribunal’s conclusions are:

Payoel No. 41-17-29-15 1-013

VT
$9.046.400 |
$9.046.400 |

CGENERAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The subject property 18 Tocated ar 3850 Rive rtown Parkway, Rivertown Crossings Mal,
Cirandville, Kent County, The subyj yectisan anchor store within the Rivertown Crossings Mall,

.‘

The subject property 14 2-slory design with 164,997 square feet (82,494 square et pe 0437).

Both parties presented appraisal reporis inchicating that the Righestand bestuse ofthe subliset

property 18 the contnued use ag dn aicHor store. The appeal 15 1o detormine thetme cash value

Gf the subjéct property,

UMMARY OF P} FRIERLE

Pelitioner presented festimony from it appraiser, |
knowladpe, education, eiperience and raining. e Tribunal accepidd | Ryvhn as an expert

appraiser,



M Diocket No. 436564 Final Opdrdon and Judgment Page 3

I support of its value conténtons: Petitoner offer d thié-following. Lxmbam which were

admitted inlo evidence:

'.P]: Appraisal of the subject properiy, by Joseph Ryan, MAL
-2 Comreciions Tor clerical eivors in the appraisal.

doseph Rvan, MAL prepared an appraisal that determined the market value of the fe¢-simple
interest of the subject property. The appraisal considered all ii'lrée appreaches to vale: cos__t’,
market, and income. The cost approdcl was not used due 1o obsolescence, age, and market
conditions related 10 the subject property. Further, Department Store Anchors are not traded

based upon the cost o consiruct, The income approach was developed because of its revenue

potential. Lasily, Rvan utilized sales of anchor stares for a comiparative analvsiz,

Ryan testified that the big box stores expanded into the retail market which has dilued the

depariment stores market share, In ade Huon, dnternet sales have also neos fvely impacted the

b

share of consumer dollars. As a result, the percentage of market share to department stores has

dectined from 10% 1w 2.5%, (from 1980 te 20007, Tn addition 10 cconomic concerns, the bwo-

(il

story desion of the. subject proparty further réduces its ma ketability, Ryan contends the design

‘..

of the subiec property is finctionally ohsolete,

-t

Fhe subject neiehborhood containg Riv oriowag 0 TOSSINES, @ Super-regional mall, twe réginnal:

Is. Wilson Town Cente v and Gravidville Marke iplace {both regional mal -.~:}§ as-well asthe

randville Crossing {smailer community malis),

qd dowiard due

tharthe value for the subject properiy will o

rational and local o cononiies, the replacement of the depariment store ,\n] category-killers and

irternet reiail sales. He beligves tadidonal malls are being replaced with retall power cen



MTT Dockat No. 436564 Pinal Opinton end Judgmen

‘!

Thiz s jess demand for de epariment slores and more supply that equsls a decrease in vahie, The
decreased demand for department siores mean a greater supply of stores, which results in a vaine
decrease,

Again, the highest and best use for the subjest is the use as an = anchor department store,

Ryan prepared a sales comparison ang dvsis of anchor department siores, ncluding eight sales and

ome Jisting. Going back to 2003, Michigan did not have any sales during this time period. The

fallowing sales were developed by Ryan;

I3 g - e —
Cothpant SP/SF

e
I
=

Sale Py qoe | Sale Date Sq Feet

e

_Colorado $7,000.000 1 Iy {4 2010001 )

b Lord/Taylor | $34.82
Sale? | Colorade $4.000,000 | Feb.0s | 119,838

fried

Lord/Tavior | $33.3%

Columbig

Sy

Jul0s | 139.524

Von Maur 837.63

ﬁ Bloomingdale _
Saled L L B06.700,000 | Apr06 | 153.368 22 [ JC Penney | $43.68

Sale3 Columbus 58,000,000 Jun 07 1190976 oo Maevs 1 84000

Saleg 6 JoBrWayne 1 $1.000 000 | Dec 07 1 121,502 285 Macy's 5823
Sale7 | Georein $4.000,000 | Dee 10 | 118,142 | 17| Bielk $33.85

West Dundec ; : ' |

1L, 2,400.600 ] 138'.-(&:'5& 29 ,'f_('.:'..P¢1‘;n¢j§'__ o o8Ta
\{}C m]r;} ___ Hf’)(? |](: ‘%61 t

L g]m.:w

Ryvan's $ gualitative analvsis emplovedin a ranli g xmlhodo}am recognized inefliciencies in the

miarket, The s::-z_]f‘:s ms e drom 88,53 o $42.68 per sauare foot. The e Hist ag located in

33 persquare fool, The ages range from 5 years 1o 29 vears ol

Ryvan voes that Saleg 1 and 2 mre iy the € sarne g

Sale 1 wvas demolished and Sale o WhE

reteofitted for three tenants, Lk ewise, Sale 3 was ret

Tied o 8 HiE stvle cénter. Mark

conditions “have not kept pase with oter refall saements d ag to consolidation within the




[

MITT Docket WNo. 436364 Final Opinion and Judgment Page

piee

ndusiry and department stores lack of appead 1o the 38 year old generation of shoppers”™ Pei, v
60. Therefore, no adjustments were made for condifion of sale. Th e sales locations were

analyzed relative 1o their demograpliics. Sales 1,2, 3, 4, 3, and 7 were adjusied downward for

thelr superior location. Sale 6 is inférior in location and is s adjusted upward.

Next, Ryan made adjustments for the size of the sales. The larger square footage hasa tendency
to sell for less per square foot, dug 1 efficiencies in construciing larger buildings, Sales2, 6, and
7 were adjusted downward and Sales T and 5 wers > adjusted vpward.. The overall adjustments

arg,

Sale | Sq. .
_ Date | Feet Age SP/SE | Location | Size | Age Total
Sale 1 1 Jun 04 | 201.000 101 §34.82 G I -

Fab 03 | 119,838 8 s33a8 0 . .
+ B : N 1
ul 05 1139524 21 §37.63 - I
(AprO6 153368 1 05| $43.68 - L
Jun D7 ] 51 %4000 - R
D .3‘3% SHI2x - o L et
170 wags . A
29| $1741 e
e o -
Lasting | Listmg | 1210001 374 $16.53 - s
Subject ! 161,280 130 83500 ‘

Rar opmed that Sale 4 wag rios o Tee: sumple transastion, asil wassald o aniny estuy, invalving

Live

the mall owner and market rent. Ryvan's adjustments result ina vangé of $30 1o $37 par squars

foor. Mereconciles at $35 persqiare fool multiphied by the 161,280 square fodt for & valus.of

$5. 630,000 viathe saies comparizon approach.



MTT Docket No. 436564 Fingl Opinion and Judement Page o

Petitioner then found Jeases for similar anchor stores, The subject propecty s owner-cocapied
and not leased. Ryan estimated market rent for anchor stores on 4 nel basis with tenants paying

tieutilities. The § réntal propertios are:

Rental Tenan [SF TRemSE | Lease Daie |
1L IL | Carson's 20924 $2.35 | 2009 .&
2 Ca I Maeys L 152331 $4.47 | 2009
CA ___IMaevs | 117879 $4.45 | 2000

B 4 CA___Maeys | j0L1g4 $22012000

: _ 144,000 _§2.001 2012
6 Wi : E\f[am-"s 210,006 | $2.85 12012

i s . o

7 GA ; Vo Mauwr _ 225,000 316712012

L.

81 . AL |VonMaw | 1800001 814012013

Lease T wassigned at $2.35 per square foot, and then $10.000,000 16 1‘&:_‘110-‘%;‘:/115:'f&.la:;f-.-h_ui,lc}ing Wag
fiade, Ryan notes that %)?{).{J(i(} D00 amortized over-4 235 vear }n;,m term al 3% anterest, and the
annudl debt service would he $3.33 per square foot. The lease raie al £$2.35 does not cover the
debt service. Lease s has a 110% rent Kick-in- at$ 105 per square 100t of refail sales, This is in

addition to Maey's receiving $20,000.600 for real and personal Improvements, with 2 stipalarion

A ey,

BT LN N SN I i .“‘-".'.m
that i BMagv's staved 30 ve

_ s, the mall owner would deed the propesty 10 ?\.i.’zm o Rentals 7 and

R

§ did netinélude any-tenantimprovements.

Ryan concludéd 10 a rental rate of $3.50 persquare footfor the subject property. He also

AEG fJ(}; f(‘l“ i O CHES "‘Q ﬂ{,,ﬂﬂu;o o enfers ﬁ(]f}b Ulrbiag Tons el Insiitisie, . PR 'f:’{ibii.ﬁﬁﬁﬁli}.,

L déterniine the acour aoy of rates. Henot

Fihat thispublication ended 1 2068, The renial data

15 primarily for second _g}f_ium,:ﬂmp ai\m“xm,m stoire ‘\{ML\ Ryem found that 1.5% 1o 3,0% of sal

e
m_ e

per square footdor percentage rents arg typical for the subject property as found in the Dollars &




MTT Docker No. 436564 Final Opinion and Judgment Fage 7

t

Cents of Shopping Cearers Publication, The acrual sales per square Toot for Maoy’s in

Grandville from 2003 16 2017 indicate o range from $98.37 10 $132.37.

Again, the subject property isa 2 Story design within & traditional mall setiing, The subiects 2.
stovy design isnotas flexible as a big box store and 1liustrates functional obsofescence, Fyan's

N

concluded rent of $3.50 persguare foot is muliiplied by 161,280 square feet to aryvive i Qross

moame of §584, 480,

Kyan cortends vacancy is low for a single owner-occupant. He {ound thara 19 vasancy and
collestion is appropriate for the 'SUb.icf.:i' property. Operating expenses included management fees

at 2.5% (80.09), reserves for replacements ($0.08), and insurance {$0.043, Total vipérating

expenses of 829,030 13 dedueted from the nes operaiing Income,

Next; Ryvan determined that market derived capiialization rates were Hinsted. However, Saled.
wias close 10 tie subject property indidaing it iis OAR would be simnilar, The Aprt] 2006 sale

i1

indicated a 2,.86% overall capimbization rate, He then considered overall rate

sfromanational real
eslaie Lvestor survevs. Res) tyRales.com averages from 10.07 for free standing retadl 2011 and

2082073

band ol investment was Supportive oifthe direct kd}?luu Fom tichn gque. A 6255

irderest rate, with 23-vear ar nortizalien e, s & mortgage constant of 7.92%, The

tilo 38 0%t 0 170 8% venrn 8% fivested - capiinl. This fechmqueresuliedin o 10% overall
raie, 1 van considéred all of the ten lwmwa and concluded 1o 2 9.5% overallrare. Tha

caletlations are a8 foliows:



MTT Docket No., 436364 Final Opinion and Judgment Page 8

Square feet 161,280

Rent ¥3.50
Potential Gress Income $564 480

Vacaney & Collection
Loss 5,645

Effective Gross Tneome S$E58,835
Operating Expenses £29,030
Net Operating lncome $329.803
OAR 9.50%
Rounded Value $5,575,000

The net operating income s divided by the overall rais (OAR™) for a value indication of

oty el

$3,575,000 for the income approach. The recanciliation was concise.

Both the sales and income approaches wilized réliable data; however, Ryan placed more relidnee
on the sales-approach hecause the property is owner occupied.

RESPONDE

NI'S ARGUMENTS

Respondent helieves thar the wrue cash value ol the subjectproperties for e 1y vears af Tesue

should be reduced hased on Respondent's appraisal,

Réspondent’s Exhibits admined:

R-1 Appraisal %w fanyang Judeh, MA
11 o iumnm of hamrt 1 Judel's Wi ]s. 11

0 G

-5 P_rz,q;a_@.- {
LLC

R-7 Joie Revan Deposition..

R-0 Petitioner’s Response 1o Post

Document Production Re q LE-:.;j.S..Gmuc!- }. ,3., 61

. f] :lIa-:;f-‘

B Seeond Set of Interrogatories and




MTIT Docker No. 436564 . Fiual Opinion and Judgment Page 9

Jumana Judel: MAL was Respondent’s expert witess. She s o Certified General Real Fstute

Apprziism‘ licensed 1n the State b_:f Michigan. Based on hey skills, konowledge, education,
experience and training, the Tribunal accepled Judeh as an expert in real property appratsal, She
prepared the valuation disclosure (R-1). She detérmined that the Cost; Income, and Sales
Comparison App rngluhm were applicable fo the subject property.  The appraisal states the

property rights appraised is the retrospective “as is” Market Value/True Cash. Value for tax

appeal progeedings.

Judeh determined that the highest and best use of the subject properly, as vacant, is for

commareial use, The highest and best use as Improved would be for continued vee as i miproved,

The cost approach was utilized in o supporting capacity because the drea is séll ex periencing
growth -and ithe consiruction of a super-regional mall 15 Timited. Tnc replacement cost new
caleulations for the subject property is found on R-2, page 56, Judéh testified that the subject
property is & class C, good qualiiy consiruction, and good maintenance with an effective age of

i ve The base cost was adjusted for lieight and perimeter mudtiplier; current and Joeal

multiphiers were also applied. The cost of fire suppréssion. indireet costs, and entreprencurial

incentive wers calcalaind. The physical incuralile depreciation indicated an affeciive age of 15
vears. No other physical curable. functional & externdl ﬂ‘?m)k% NGE Wwas gpplied. The
depreciated vaiue of the building is 12746237, Sie SAmprovemenis werk theén caleulaed Tor =

value of $476.993. The 11.04 acres of land wag compared with fve sales of vaeant lond ras

fram 157 acresto 12.8 seres. The unadjusied sales persyuare fool tinged from $7.81 15 $14.358,

The adjusted sale prices pe ¢ sinare Jool ranged from $7.81 o $14.35. Judel concluded {0 $8.00

ner square foot of Tand value fog 2012 and $EI2 for 2013, The land vilue, de prociated building



r"“

MTT Docker No. 436364 Fral Opinion and Judgmen: : Page 1

and site improvements were added for the total replacement costnew. The resull s a true cash

vatue of $16,230,00¢ for December 3 1, 2011, und $16,780.000 as of Decenher 3 1202,

Judeh next prepared u sales comparison approach.  Six anchor store sale properties wers
snalyzed. The sales were adjusied for economic Chdracteristics, square footage and vear built,
The unadjusted sule price per square foot ranged from $53.08 i $93.24. The following sales

were utilized:

% L Sale Price | Date | Sy Feet | Age | Gocupant SpPasy

Sale 1 Californid | $10,000,000 | Oct 10| 107,248 20 | Targe $93.24

£Sale2 | Florida $5,000,000 | Dec 10 | 94,191 20 Rohls 1 gssag
<

Sale 3 Florida | $5.000.000 | Dee 10 | 85,832 26 | Kohl's | $s5823

Saled 1 California S%S._B'G.(_),CJ_(}(}_ Sep 11 | 102.000 35 1 JC Penney 1 88137
I B _ 7 S (_l[‘_uli
¢ Columbus $9.300,000 | Sep 12 135,000 107 Outdoois $70.3

T

Sale s 1
Sales Cai'i:_i;:vi‘niz; U SBS00.000 | Feb 13 | 95933 21 | Gonschalks $88.60
, Suhwri N b 161,280 nry Maey's |

“al

Aditarmants were miade 1o Siles 1 and 4 for SUPSHIOE economie conditions, Al of the comparable

sales have smalles séuare footages vesuling i positive ¢ adjustments. Allof'the sales excent Sale

2 are olderand required upward adjiéiments,

e

Cond | Size | Age
. g
- +
. R




MTT Docket N, 4363564 Final Opinion and Judgment Page 11

Judel Kmited vhe vahue deterunation for 2012 @ Sales | through 4, Moaore we ight was placed on
Sales 2 and 3. Sale 3 is the closest in ferms of comparison becuuse it 15 Jocated in a super-
glomal mall with e similar classification as the subject property. For the 20172 valuation, $60

per square foot wag multiplied by the sehieci’s

i~

161,280 squars feot for a valve of $9.899,920,
The 2013 conclusion utidized Sales 2 flwough 6. Judsh relisd on Midwest sale for the $70 per

square foot which resalis in 2 wue cash value of $11,349.000,

fudel found through propaty managers, developers and buvers) thal inomies were spent after
purchase.  “Such monies deal specifically wily z‘@»‘imzzginq the location which in most cases
inclides no deferred msimenance.” R-1,page 71, Sales 2 and 3 were Kohl Stores; the
representative anticipated that an expense of $40 10 $55 per square fool would be applied 10 tha
re-imaging and re-branding,  Tudely gave another example of a 2008 sale of a K-Mart that re-
branded fo Wal-Mart 4% o cost of approximaiely $50 per square foor. The estimated potendal
mneredse-invalue for the m~i_:ﬂ_"s£-1f%‘init‘._8ef"z‘e-»brzmcii_ng was $35.00 par square loot. On the ofher ham‘f

Judeh-cites o sale thardid not require ve-hranding, Younkers in Rivertown Crossines, which sold

n 2006 for $104- per- square Tool, was considered a i ansaction of an ¢xisting use’, W did 0l

require an wfier sequisition investment.

[
N
i

Fastdy, Judeh: added $35.00 Persguane foot or $5.774.545 10 the hidications of value from the

sales compariadiagpproach, For Becember 31, 2001, the conciusion of value 513,670,000 4

inr December 31, 2012, the conclusion of valugs

ity of My Szidingl wiho confirmed the sle ™ R paec



MTT Dockst No. 436364 Vinal Opinion and Judgment

For the income. approach, Judeh determined thar the dirset capitalization of yarkel rent is the

best technique. The subject propesty 1s owner-oceupied and does niot have a tiarket rent in nlace.

Therefore, eompardble remial daia was rescarched, The following six properies were utilized:

n T T LT TTease Year
City Tenant SF L Renmi/SF | Date ‘ Buil

] Saginaw Rohi 8 80,584 STI15 1204 1994
2 I;‘i_.i'nj; T Maxx 24 589, $8.00 ] 11-90 1990
' Office

Lansing {\iav 23

iaX

o
’-.)l

24| 8850 0690 | 1990
A | Soutbfield | Buingron | 67,541 $7.50101-99 | 1959
Orion | Konls 86,017 | $8.75 0499 | 1997
6 IShalby [ Rolls | saas0| 9873 | 0902

Yy
EES

LA

$

2002

Judeh stated that the indame comparables are all smaller than the subject property and arve
ocated in differént murkeds, She concluded to a market rent at midrange of $8.50 per squure

foot. Vacancy and collection are minimal at 3 3.00%. The management fee 18 minbmal at 2.00%,

The next step i the income analvsis s 1he development of 4 capitlization rate. Various
wechnigues were amalyzed in determining the e;;‘}pm_pzﬁia‘ée- Sapitalizaton rate for the subje

property. The Band of Investment, rqm*\ Iividend Rames from RealtvRates.com, E»Lm ket
Extraction, and National Thvestor Surv s were all congidered, (o%un sales infommation op seme
}_)I‘A}p(i;?fh-fss from 2010 to 2012 was reviewed. Judeh exiracied capitalization. rates from
RealtyRates-com indicating 8.41% and 8.20% for the 1w lax vemnrs al issue, Six properties

lovated 1 Sagimaw, Michigan, Nevada, and Califomia, were o selected Will capitalization rajes

ranging from 5.21% 0 7.85%. Jad ah relizd on | Realy Ratss.com for o apitalization rates of ‘; 89%

anid 8.30%, based on fhe faot tha the sabiect proparty is a nadonal institutonal in vestment,



Pinal Opinion and Judgment Page 13

by

In the final analysis, the net operating income Tor both tnyears 18 1,333,110, The nel operaring
micorme Is divided P by the capitalivation raie of ¢ 8.80% for 2012 and €.30% sor 2013, The resuliing

indications of iidicaled true cash value via the income approach are $13,130,000 de of Decernber

31,2001 and 'i«:.;] 6,060,000 as of December 31,2012

Judeh reconciled the final vahe for the subject prcapc:z‘_t;y relying upon the sales comparison
approach, with suppori ffom the cost approach.  She gave minimal weight to the meome

approach.

Lavreen Birdsall, MM, AQV), ds the contract assessor for the City of Grandville, She identified

R-3, “h}{:h contains the assessment records for the subject property for 2012 and 2013, Within
this exhibit were additional pages that included deeds of vacant land sales, & final apinion of 4
Sears Store, apd consem judgments for the subleet property. Birdsall’s duties involve The review

of prioy Tribunal Decisions. For example, Birdsall testified that an indngoial PEOPErtY. was

rezoned fo7 4 present ofgoing commercial development located. in the subject neighborhaod,

Again, Birdsall's fille containg other decisions and conse st judgroenss that are all part of the

copstderation in the vdllaion an rhe subiect property,

Birdsall veviewed Ryan's comparable sales. Birdsall wontends that resesvel and diseus 1ons wiih

by Ryan, is

assessors in ke appropriste 1axing jurisdietion indicates miarmation vl

incomplete and lacks ored bility, For éxample;

‘2,

Peddpners Sale 1is a-tlirae-siory il Ei'z'zg;? vacant atthe time of sale. Aller puschase 13, 2006, 4

Building was demolished,



A

MTT Dockst No, 436364 Final Opinion and Judgne

Petitioner’s Sale 2 was the firsi of three Lord and Taylors that cloged in Colorade. This Denver
arca mall has a history of vacancies i“hls sale as g stand- along structurs was considered

distressed indicative of land value only by thie assessor.

o

Petitioner’s Sale 3 was 4 sile from the mal) developer (o Yon Maur. The mall developer
purchased it from May Department stores. The graperry was vacant at the time of both transfers.

The operating covenant with the mall was terminated,

Petitioner’s Sale 4 indicated that the sguare $ootage 15 actually 145,603, This B loomingdale mall
experienced a significant anchor store vacaney, This JC Penny: store 2008 sale is scheduled to
close in 2014, Petitioner’s Sale 5 15 the same Columbusy 3'(5»&;23?_3(}1_1 as Sale 3. This was a
Kaufmann’s that seld to the mall developer, The property was razed and a lifesivie center was
construcied.  Peditioner’s Sale 6 was tansferred in July 2004 from Target Cosporation Property
Development 1o ME Crape-Coldwater Stores, LLC for $8.6 millon. Marshal! Fields was

occupying the space at the time of the sale. However , the preperty svas vacant for three vears

priorio the 2004 sale. The assessor's o Hiee considered this a dlsresded sale. Carson’s currently

otcupies this space. Based on the assesssr's information, Peiitioner’s Sale 7 was @ sale of & ahel

building. ale, the biislding was torn dowar o the stee] structire; the sale price 15 reflective

ol lanid value only, Purchaser, Von Maur, fovesied $10.1 mill 1on aller acquisiion, Petitioner

Sale § s Jopated dnafailing Minois mall, The saller, 1C Penny moved (o another location, The:

stofe hias boen dak sinee 2011, Over }\g\\;“«mdum argues Petitioner’s comparable

information is meomplete and menfficien;.



MTT Docket No. 436564 Vinal Opinion and Judgment

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Suiject property is Jocated at 3830 Rivertown Parkway Southwest, city of Grandville,
Kent County.

2, lhu Tax years at issue are 201 d 2013,

Ao Subject praperty for the tax -ytta.zas al Issue isused as an anchor store in a Super-repional
-z;mil,

4. Subject properly has approx imately 11.04 acres.

5. The subje property centains approximarely 161,000 square feet.

The'sibject propart 'y 1S & twvoestory Macy’ s -store constructed in 1999,

7. The subject property 1s not rented.

§. Pelitiones” ‘seight sales were called inte question by Respondent’s-assessor.

. Peiitionerpresenied & sales comparison approach and an income approach.

10 Re npomlm’i presented all three approaches 1o vahue.

11.The sales ma;}pcu'ﬁ:(m approaches are considered but given minimal weight,

12. Neither party’s appraiserhas comparable sales of wnchor stores inthe State of Michigan.
3. PC‘UHOD{." § appr'mw did.not have workfile support for his conparable sales of rent
comparables.

14 Neither party challenged the validity: of Respondent™s properiy record cards.

15. Ryan's wor h;}c was incomplete

16, I{\ an’s workfile lacked documentation for Sales 3y

17 Ryan’s workfile lack documentation for Renials 1,.

5. eind_' 8.
2. 3.4, 7, and 8.

. o)

Expert witness statud 15 based on the appraiser’s edocation, experience, knowledge, skill, and
training. Based on the MAT designation, both appraisers w eredesignated asan expert i the
--zz,ppzfaisa-l feld, The expeit wimess stmus does not astomatically grant the withess areihibin
credibility orweight,

APPLICABLE LAW

Fhe wiment of real and personal property in Michizan is governed by the conmttuionsl
standatd that such property shall net be assessed T oxeiss of 30% of 18 e cash vaie, See

MOLZH 278

The legisleture shall provide for the uniform goneral ad vedorem taxation of real and tangble.

personal properiy not exempt by Jaw. The 1 egislature shall provide for the



MTT Docker N, 426364 Firal Opinion and Judgment ‘ Page 16

cash value of such property; the proportion of true cash value aty hich such property shall be

uniformly assessed, which shall not ., |, exceed 50% . ... Const 1963, art 9,50 3,

Fhe Michigan Legislature has defired “tue cash value™ 1o mean:

T

« the usial selling pum At the pace where the property to which the tenm is
applied is at the time of assessment, beitig the price that conld be abtained for the
property at private sale, ami notat auction s&ic except as otherwise provided in
this section, orat foréed sale, MCL 211.27(1).

The Michigan Supreme Court has determined that “irue cash value™ is synonymous with “fair
market value.”™ See CAYF Invesiment Co v %m te lax Conumn, 392 Mich 442, 450, 2 221 N'W24.588

(1974),

Under MCL 205.737(13, the Tribunal must find a property's e cash value in determining a.
lawlil property assessment. See Alli Dev Co v-Orion Twp, 110 Mich App 764, 767 314 WwW2g
479 (1981). The Tribunal is not bound io-accept either-of the paries’ theories of valuag on, S
Teledvne Continental Motors v Muskegon Fwp, 145 Miclr App 749, 734; 37% Nw2d 506

{19853 The Tribunal may accept-ons-theory and reject the other. it may reject both theories, ar it

See Meadowlanes 1id

may ulilize a combination of bath in andving a its dewerm ination.

Dividend Housing Ass™n v Holland, 437 Mich 473, 485-486: 472 N'W24 636 (199

A proceeding before tie Tax Tribuial is original, independent, and de nove. MCOL 205,73 CETRERS

The Tribunal's factial findiy g5 are 1o he supported by compeient, material, and substantial

evidence.  See Auntisdale v Gualesburg, 420 Mich 265, 277: 362 NW2d 632 (18840 Dow

Chemictl Co v Dept of Treasury, 185 Mich App 458 o2 NWEE 763 (1990,

“hubsiantial evidence nyust be more fhan & scintills of evidence, althouy wwhi it may be substantially
less thatia preponderance of the evidence” Jones & Lavghlin Steel C orp v Gty of Warren, 193

Mich App 348, 352-353; 483 N'W2d 416 ¢ (19923,



MTT Docket No. 436564 Final Opinion.and Judgment Page 17

“The petitioner has the hurden 0?' prood in establishing the rue cash value of the operty.” ML
205.737(3). “This burden sneompasses two sepatate concepts: (1) the burden of persuasion,
which does not:shifl during the course of the heuring, and (2 the burden of goin g forward with,
the evidepee, whicl may shift to the apposing party.” Jones & Laughlin at w:"» 355, However,
“[the assessing agency has the burden, of prool’ in establishing the vatio of the a erage level of

assessment i relaton 10 true cash values in the assessment distict and the equalization {agtor

that was uniformly applied in the asséssment distriet for the year in guestion,™ MCL 2057374,

The thiee most common approaches 1o valuation are the capiializaiion of income approach, fhe
sales  comparison or market approacil, and  the -c:osf~i'@si:f—depr@ctimi011 approacl,  See
Meadowlanes at 484:485: Pantlind Hotel Co v Siate Tax Comm, 3 Mich App 170; 147 N'W2d

699 (1966, aff'd 380 Mieh 390 (1968). The marker approsch is the.only appraisal method that

divectly reficets the balance of “supply and im:dnd for properiy in miarketplace wading.
Antisdale. The Tribunal is wnder a duty 1w apply its own expertise 1o the facts of the case 1o
determine the appropriate rethod of ariving at the e cash valueof the propery, wilizing an

appresel: that provides the mog sécuvate valuation under the cireumsumices. See Andis sdile at

ny
Y]

et

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

P Tribusal, having considered the paiies’ 10 sumony and evidence, {nds that their appraisals

laek fovndaton; suppointed analvsis o pinions and conclusions.

Fasmomdent rerectnd TR ar Dare wmanlo ol . o o el B ks nd Jameato T A T i 6 T
Respondent reguested (that Pesisioner's sales 5,5, and 8, avwel] ae Rentals 1.2.3:4, 7. and & be

excluded. Ryan failed toox chanp:

my documentation when requested in discovery.. Ryan alse

iy

Tie relative oihe Sales and Rentat commparabic
- > h {

fedied at the deposition o provids the wo



MIT Docket No. 436364 Final Opinion and Judenment

,-‘

properties as reguested. Purscant 1o MOR 2.3 1303)(h), if & persorn fails to obey an order to
provide or permit discovery, the Tribunal undx ordei sanetions tha alare just, including “an order
refasing to allow the disobedient party 1o supportor oppose-desighated claims or defenses, or
prohibiting the party from introducing designated matters inio ovi dence.” Additienally, MCR
2.313(B) states:
In liew of or in addition to the fore egoing orders, the court shall require-the party
failing 1o obey the order or the att orey advising the party; or both, to pay the
reasonable-expenses, including atiorney fees, caused Tyt he Tailure, unlegs the

courl finds that the faiture was substantially justified or that other circmstances
make an award of expenses unjust.

As steh, the Tribunal considered excluding Petitioner's appraisal in its entirety @5 4 discovery

Tailure to provide his complete wark file, as ordered by the

sunction for Petitioner’s appraiser’s

Tribunal, in addition to awarding costs for such failtre to Respondent,

Factors' to consider in deteropining the appropriate sanction, pursuant to the Michigan Court of

Appeals” decision in Dean v Tueker, 182 Mich App 27,3233 451 NW2d 571 «]“{)i inehids;
(1) whether the violation was wilful or acti %nmi (2) the parey's history of

refusing w comply with disenvery requests ( (or refusal 1{1 disciose witr lﬁ‘».\c}ﬁ?}b (3
{her pi'f:ﬁ"'ud'ice 1o the defendint. 43 actual noticedo the ¢ lefendant of the witness and
the Jength of Hime prior to wial thiat the defendant received such actual notice, (5)
\almnoz there exisis a history of }_}Ecumiff engaging in deliberate defay, {6 the
degree of complisnce by antiilwith mhu provisions.of the cowt's order:
(7} an attempt by the b Lain il timely cure the defect, and (8) w a\:wez a ]t,:._m-
sanction would belter serve the interssis of justice, [Footnores

Respondent was able to suec cxmuil\ crags exam Rvan®. Re gardless of the unsuceessfil exehanoe

i

ol & complete workifile, Petitioners apprazsal report has issuesol wedibil

-h._»',

......

oy i o et ml analysis, iz m”; ni vem ) Hnd oredihg iy

"I addition, Kvang s appraisd! faile 107 other e



MTT Docket No, 436564 Final Opinion aud Judgment Page 19

"

For exam ple, Kespondent's assessor successfully challenged Petitioner™s sales as DOT-ars-
length transactions. In additon, Ryan’s first six sales ook place bétween June 2004 wand
December 2007, The ¢ sales prior o the 2008 aconomic coll apse.and too dista ‘5’-&)1‘131 sither 4oy
date at issue, That leaves Ryan's Sales 7 and &, both of which were salse of stores that were dark
and vacam foi Vears prior to the wansacion, The fg.u’qj'gact -;mﬁ.spm’é__x-' is located withm a successful
super-regional mall. In other words, the subject is not i & failing mall with closures of anchor

sores,

Therefore, no wei ightis given to any of Petitiviier’s sales daia, Ryan's incompiete sales and lacl

ful 10 his analysis.  Again, Respondent's due diligence regarding

Petitioner’s. imcomplete sales data is sig ignificant, In general, a party’s efforts i daia ressarch and

verification facilitate an-efficient appeil process,

As noted in the findings of fact, Re’&;pm‘lééimn has also used out of smie sales, bul are i the

appropriate fime period. These-sales arenuch smaller in size and all but one wag- 20 10 35-vears

oid. The subjectisten vears old snd is i rsum condition. The unadinsied comiparalile sale prices

enged from $53.08 1o $93.24. The Towest vompaiuble sale prices are two Kohi's siore <a]

Florida, The Bivher erxis of the. coimnarabls sales dre located jx Calidi
i 181 . L,

Hia. The closest sale i
docation is Columbus: Ghio, st $70.57 per square foot. This iy Respondent’s Sale 5 and is the

Greal Quidoors siore which is owied by Se

This property ¢losed and sold 50 the mall

ovwners, Judeh opined i the subject properiy. based on sal }m wanarkel valug of $60 ner
aguare foot {or 204 2oawd $70 per sq are foot Tor the 2013 1ax vear, Aganch, the Tribunal will
consider W range of sale prices for the subject Property: Howeve

application of re-branding usan expenditare after sale is not persuasive; Judeh spéotfically siates

that no defered mahenanes or funetional obsalescence was nehidod. the re-he anding, The



MTT Dotket No. 436564 Final Opinion and Judgment Page

Appraisal Institute;, The Appraisal af Real Esiare, {Chicage: 14% ¢ <1, 2012 p 412 states in

pertineént part:

A knowledgeable buver considers expenditures that will have 10 be made upon
purchase of a property because these coste affect thie: price the buyer agrees ty pay,
Such expenditures may inchide: oosts to cure deferred maintenance, costs 1o
demolish and remove a portion of the mprovements, costs for <1d£h€im“f1.> o
improvemmn to the property, costs o petition. for a zoning ¢hange, cosls 1o
remediate environmental coniarmination.

Re-branding costs are referenced 1 by Regpondent and are not found in any authoritaiive appraisal
cite. Therefore, the Tribunal finds that the additional $5,774.5345 15 not an appropriate

expenditure afier sade: The Tribumal fi; nds the following exeerpt of assistance:

Estimating the market value of the fee interest in the real Property com pmmn of a

single-tenant. . builisto-suit or custom-built commercial property is a difficult
assignment. The reason it is so difficilt is that no one builds these properties on a

specuiative basis and then offers them. for salé or rent on _ﬂf_i»., open market.

Instead, they afe builisto-suit, and if they sell, they trade on a salefeaschack
arrangemnent.  The rent, salé price, and overal] e apitalization rawe are Gol arm’s-
Iéngth and notequivalent 1o marker 1o 01, value ov capitalization rates. Asia result,
itis very difficuli 1o find support for market rent, market sales: wmpdmbim. andl.
magket overall capitalization rates. However, the valiie Singe e specific tenant
or owner does not become mark et value 3 JUST beeause suppor. for the Jarter is hard
16 find. Fhe best : support for the components of mzh the sulés comparison.
approach (the comparables) is second-¢ generation space thathas leased arsold and
that enjoys the same highest and best tuse as the subject wmﬂu iFinwere aval Hable
for Jease or sale o the open aarket. You Con' (.;c! the Pahie Bight if You Get
the Rights Wrong p, G5, Appraisal Jourmal, Winter 2000,

The income approach converts' the carrent income into an indicaton of present value'L The
subject propertyis not an income pmqm ng property. Nonetheless, Both parties also included an.

ineeine approach }3{}2&& appraisers considered g (m putc itial remtal income, relmbursaments,

mindmal, vacaney snd collection (eredit) allowance, The difference bher weers the gress meoms,

vacancey, and collection loss 19 the effective uross ncorme.  Marke! Operting expenses for

Har propériy are consilered and compared with actual operating xpenses. The operating
; Py e i A B : o s =

S

“The Appraisal Tostitnie, The Apprais :‘ o ]\m’ Estore, (Chicegn: 14% ed, 2013) p40),



b

MITT Docket No. 436564 Final Opirdon and Judgment Page 21

expenses are deducted from theeffectve £ross inceme for net operating income. The appropriate
capitalization technique is then selecied, The overall o apitalization rate is divided by he net
operaling income (o result in an indicaied value via the income approach.

Petitioner’™s. incorie analysis was based on anchor storey owtside of the Swie of Michigan.
Pentioner failed 1o provide the work files pertaming to the majority of his ncome properties.

Specifically, Petitioner did not have the backup mformation for Remtils 1,2, 3.4, 7. and 8.

The Tribunal finds that Ryan’s lack of work- files would vickae the Record Keeping Rule of

USPAP,

An appraiser must prepare.a workfile for each appraisal, or appraisal FEVIEW, OF
tmpmlt;a} consutting assignment, A workdile must be i existence prior 1o the
tssuance of any report.

R‘E 1 "L.F_:a‘

s}

The Tribunal is not the regalatory agency for appraisers. USPAP s minimal 5 reguirements assist

e

i partiadly deiermining cradibility of appraisers that practice before the Tribunal,

The culmination of Pevtione's failure 1o respond to Respondent's discovery requestt and
zﬁmzeaqm« sales dein wfonmation: is not credible. Thus, the Tribunal places o reliance on

Fetitioner™s incame m;rmdx and ndications of value

Rsspondent’s § appraisers” incomé analysic is based on a consideration of market rent.

Rentals 1, 2, 3, and 5 were constructed close w the Jease datss and appear 40 bhe |

leases. Judali’s comparible rental bre sperties wore questioned farther, Shewag wiable 1o aXSWer

3

wisiher Rentals 1, 20 3. 5, and 6 wers buili-to-guit leases. Therefore, Respondent's rental

i

mparisons were not ;iowmmmz 10 Be market driver, arms-length ransaciions suy pportive of a



.

MTT Docket No. 436564 Final Opinion and Judgment Page 22

typical rental yate for the subject property. Next, Judeh did not include 4 tax neusal capitalization
rafe. Property taxes are a function of the taxable vaihic and are exciuded from the Income and

expenses. Rather, an effective tay rate is applied 10 the capttalization rate”.

Therefore, after finding that Petioner’s sales and incomie approathes are not worthy of belief,
while Petitioner has met its burden of going forward, is burden of persuasion does not prove that

the dsséssment exceeds 50% of market value.

Respondent™s sales comparison approach is reasonably supported, but without the addition of the
55,774,545 for re-branding.  Simply. re-branding does not add market value to the real estate, b
to the business operation. The re-hr anding of a property is 10 ¢reate d recognized image, based

o1 a-business model,

Respondent's request {0 increase the makel value of the subject properly is found o be
unsupporied.  While Judal’s appraisal camtained a cost approach, the Tribunal finds that it is
difficult fo rely upon the cost approach for g ten year-old property located. in g super-regional
mall, Depreciation was estimaed for the physical age of the subject propeny. However, ho
midrket econdmic or external obsolescence was considered.  The indication of value Jzom s

costapproach does riot support Respondant’s coptention of true cash value,

Naovwithstanding Petitionor’s fatlure 1o present persuagive evidence of value for 2012 and 2013,
Respondeat’s value may not be sutomatical Hy adopied.  As noted above-in Jones & 1 -aughlin v
Gty of Warren, 193 Mich App 348, 356 NWind 416 (1992), “the {ribunal shall make ah

independent determination of true cash vabuz In fhls case, the Tribunal hag raviewed and

analvzed Respondent’s (assessor’s) cost-lesss ~depreciation methadolory and finds that i provides

* Appraisal Tnst !mia Ac,'i}mwrf iyszar.ﬁ,n in Livigasion (Chicage: 2™ o, 18

pred




5.0

fa—

=
!:_‘.
it
41

[

MTT Docket No, 436564 Final Opinion and Judgment

persuasive saﬁpoit for its contention of the subject property’s frue cash vajue for the fay vears a
issne. The current assessment is a irue cash value of $9,046, 40( for bath tax vears at issue.
Weither party has demonstrate 2IT8r in the Ca‘wmamn of the 4rue cash value from the
praperty record cards., The' general atlegation af value :i'n.:cx-\;ms of miarket valoe 15 fiot e
gguivaient of specific chsiﬁwges 10 the assessor’s cost calewlatons.  Neither Petitioner’s
decrease in value, nor-Respondent’s.increase in market value, has been substanitiated.  As such,
the value of the subject property as found on the assessment roll is the true cash value of the

subject property.

ITIS ORDERED that the property’s state equalized and taxable valies for the tay vear(s) at

issue shall be as set forth in the Surimary of Judgment section of this ¢ Ipinion.

TELS FURTHER ORDERED that the officer harged with maintaining the assessment rolls for
the tax years at issue shall correct or ause the assessment rolls 10 be corrected 1 reflect the

property’s wad sash and axable values within 20 d s of ity of this O pinfor subject 10-the

To the extent that the final level of assessment o

processes of equalization. See MCL 203755,

& given year has ot vet been determined and published, the assesament rolls shall be comented

once thedinal Jevel i published or becomes kg,

drocles:

T 1S FURTHER OR

JERED that the officer clharged with colleciing or refunding the

ey shall volicot taxes and any applicable interest or issue a vefund witlin 78 davs of eniry pf

this Opinion. 11 o refund is warranted. it shall inelude a proportienate «h we of oy fwvyu';. tax

advrinisitation feps paid and penaiiy and interest patd on delinguent taxes. The refund shall alsp

ately indicate the amount of tho waxes, fees, penalties, and interest being refunded. A sim




MTT Docket No. 436364 Final Opinion and Judgment - Page 24

derermined by the Tt shunal 1o have been unlawinlly paid shall bear interest from the date of

pdvinient to the date of judgment, and the jude shall bear interest to the daté of payvment. A

st detesmined By the Tribunal 1o have been underpard shall not bear interest for apy tme
period prior 10 28 days afier the issuance of this Opinion. Pursuant to MCL 205,737, interest
shall acerve (i) afier Decenaber 31, 2009, at the vate of 1.23% for calendar year 2010, (1) after
December 21, 2010, at the rate of 1.1 ’0 for calendar vear 2011, (iif) after December 31, 2011,
and prior 1o July 1, 2012 at the rate of 1.09% for calendar vear 2012, (1v) after June 30, 2012,

through Deceraber 31, 2013, al the rae of 4,250 o, and (V) after Degember 31, 2013, and through

June 30, 2014, atthe raie of'4.25%,

This Opinion and Judement resolves all pending claims in this matter and closes this case.

el

/r_"

oy Jhetona) 5 et

Date Tntered by Tribunal:



